-   -   -   -   -   -   -
-   -   -   -   -   -   -
-   -   -   -   -   -   -
-   -   -   -   -   -   -

-   -   -

Total CampusProject Project

GASB Statement No. 49 - IRM 49.2
02/24/09

Exhibit 4, Page 47 of 47
Santa Cruz 2007-2008

Exhibit 5 - Statement of Net Assets Restatement Worksheet

University of California
Statements of Net Assets
At June 30, 2008 (in thousands of dollars)
Debit(Credit)

GASB 49 GASB 49 Restatement Other Other Percentage
2008 Related Related Subtotal Adjustments Reclassifications 2008 Effect, Excl. Over $9 million Under $9 million Over $9 million Under $9 million 2008 Percentage

As Reported 7/1/2007 6/30/2008 GASB 49 None Revised Restatement individually individually individually individually Proforma Effect

ASSETS
Cash  and cash equivalents $ 108,016   108,016   108,016   108,016
Short-term investments 4,068,848   4,068,848   4,068,848   4,068,848
Investment of cash collateral 2,096,106   2,096,106   2,096,106   2,096,106
Investments held by trustees 55,345   55,345   55,345   55,345

 Accounts receivable, net 2,426,507   2,426,507   2,426,507   2,426,507
 Pledges receivable, net 55,759   55,759   55,759   55,759
 Current portion of notes and mortgages receivable, net 32,206   32,206   32,206   32,206
Inventories 157,920   157,920   157,920   157,920
Department of Energy receivable 82,552   82,552   82,552   82,552
Other current assets 133,328   133,328   133,328   133,328

Current assets 9,216,587   -   -   9,216,587   -   -   -  9,216,587   0.00% -   -   -   -   -   9,216,587   0.00%
Investments 10,759,175   10,759,175   10,759,175   10,759,175
Investment of cash collateral 1,121,617   1,121,617   1,121,617   1,121,617
Investments held by trustees 735,104   735,104   735,104   735,104

 Pledges receivable, net 50,399   50,399   50,399   50,399
Notes and mortgages receivable, net 287,107   287,107   287,107   287,107
Capital assets, net 19,593,214   19,593,214   19,593,214   4,698 (3) (4) 19,597,912
Department of Energy receivable 31,494   31,494   31,494   31,494
Other noncurrent assets 188,104   188,104   188,104   188,104

Noncurrent assets 32,766,214   -   -   32,766,214   -   -   -  32,766,214   0.00% -   4,698   -   -   -   32,770,912   0.01%
Total assets 41,982,801   -   -   41,982,801   -   -   -  41,982,801   0.00% -   4,698   -   -   -   41,987,499   0.01%

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable (1,332,914)   (1,332,914)   (1,332,914)   (1,332,914)
Accrued salaries (705,354)   (705,354)   (705,354)   (705,354)
Employee benefits (195,385)   (195,385)   (195,385)   (195,385)
Deferred revenue (968,686)   (968,686)   (968,686)   (968,686)
Collateral held for securities lending (3,233,514)   (3,233,514)   (3,233,514)   (3,233,514)
Commercial paper (550,000)   (550,000)   (550,000)   (550,000)
Current portion of long-term debt (546,461)   (546,461)   (546,461)   (546,461)
Funds held for others (270,118)   (270,118)   (270,118)   (270,118)
Department of Energy laboratories' liabilities (66,374)   (66,374)   (66,374)   (66,374)
Other current liabilities (838,953)   (435)   (2) 99   (839,289)   (839,289)   (839,289)

Current liabilities (8,707,759)   (435)   99   (8,708,095)   -   -   -  (8,708,095)   0.00% -   -   -   -   -   (8,708,095)   0.00%
Federal refundable loans (212,715)   (212,715)   (212,715)   (212,715)
Self-insurance (449,347)   (449,347)   (449,347)   (449,347)
Obligations under life income agreements (31,074)   (31,074)   (31,074)   (31,074)
Long-term debt (8,928,521)   (8,928,521)   (8,928,521)   (8,928,521)
Obligations for retiree health benefits (1,118,754)   (1,118,754)   (1,118,754)   (1,118,754)
Obligation to UCRP -   (1)
Other noncurrent liabilities (373,846)   (41,382)   (2) 8,632   (406,596)   (1) (406,596)   (406,596)

Noncurrent liabilities (11,114,257)   (41,382)   8,632   (11,147,007)   -   -   -  (11,147,007)   0.00% -   -   -   -   -   (11,147,007)   0.00%
Total liabilities (19,822,016)   (41,817)   8,731   (19,855,102)   -   -   -  (19,855,102)   0.00% -   -   -   -   -   (19,855,102)   0.00%

NET ASSETS
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt (10,034,663)   (10,034,663)   (10,034,663)   (4,698)   (3) (4) (10,039,361)
Restricted: -
   Nonexpendable: -
   Endowments (952,502)   (952,502)   (952,502)   (952,502)
   Expendable: -
   Endowments (5,340,738)   (5,340,738)   (5,340,738)   54,183   (5) (5,286,555)
   Other (452,346)   (452,346)   (452,346)   (452,346)
Unrestricted (5,380,536)   41,817   (2) (8,731)   (5,347,450)   (5,347,450)   (54,183)   (5) (5,401,633)

Total net assets $ (22,160,785)   41,817   (8,731)   (22,127,699)   -   -   -  (22,127,699)   0.00% -   (4,698)   -   -   -   (22,132,397)   0.02%

(1) These specific changes are not considered to be reclassifications for purposes of the SAB 99 memo; rather they are routine, ongoing decisions each year on how best to present line item detail in the University’s financial statements.
(1) - (X) corresponds to "Background information on items" detailed on the next page.

 Considered and Recorded
Reclassifications Adjustments

Considered and NOT Recorded

GASB Statement No. 49 - IRM 49.2
08/13/09 Exhibit 5, Page 1 of 2

Exhibit 5 - Statement of Net Assets Restatement Worksheet
Background Information on Items

1. Expand certain line items Expands the level of detail for reporting "Obligations to the UCRP" that is presented on

[…]

Recorded

 Reclassifications-
Individually over $9

million

Category

GASB Statement No. 49 - IRM 49.2
08/13/09 Exhibit 5, Page 2 of 2

Exhibit 6 - Statements of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Assets Restatement Worksheet

University of California
Statements of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Assets
Year Ended June 30, 2008 (In thousands of dollars)
Debit (Credit)

Debit (Credit) GASB 49 GASB 49 Restatement Other Other Percentage
2008 Related Related Subtotal Adjustments Reclassifications 2008 Effect, Excl. Over $9 million Under $9 million Over $9 million Under $9 million 2008 Percentage

# As Reported 7/1/2007 6/30/2008 GASB 49 None Various Revised Restatement individually individually individually individually Proforma Effect

OPERATING REVENUES
Student tuition and fees, net $ (1,921,918)   (1,921,918)   (1,921,918)   (1,921,918)
Grants and contracts: -   -   -

Federal (2,910,560)   (2,910,560)   (2,910,560)   (2,910,560)
State (492,076)   (492,076)   (492,076)   (492,076)
Private (912,409)   (912,409)   (912,409)   (912,409)
Local (199,821)   (199,821)   (199,821)   (199,821)

Medical centers (4,917,235)   (4,917,235)   (4,917,235)   (4,917,235)
Educational activities (1,375,961)   (1,375,961)   (1,375,961)   (1,375,961)
Auxiliary enterprises, net (1,122,295)   (1,122,295)   (1,122,295)   (1,122,295)
Department of Energy laboratories (1,048,580)   (1,048,580)   (1,048,580)   (1,048,580)
Campus foundation private gifts -   -   -
Other operating revenues, net (558,044)   (558,044)   (558,044)   (558,044)

Total operating revenues (15,458,899)   -   (15,458,899)   -   -   (15,458,899)   0.00% -   -   -   -   (15,458,899)   0.00%

OPERATING EXPENSES
Salaries and wages 9,359,064   9,359,064   9,359,064   9,359,064
Retiree health benefits 1,355,362   1,355,362   1,355,362   1,355,362
UCRP benefits -   2,622   (1) 2,622   2,622
Other employee benefits 1,686,952   1,686,952   (2,622)   (1) 1,684,330   1,684,330
Scholarships and fellowships 427,588   427,588   427,588   427,588
Utilities 391,966   391,966   (93,526)   (5) 298,440   298,440
Supplies and materials 2,101,594   2,101,594   2,101,594   2,101,594
Depreciation and amortization 1,093,620   1,093,620   1,093,620   (1,098)   (3) (4) 1,092,522
Department of Energy laboratories 1,039,330   1,039,330   1,039,330   1,039,330
Campus foundation grants -   -   -
Other operating expenses 2,708,291   (8,731)   (2) 2,699,560   93,526   (5) 2,793,086   2,793,086

Total operating expenses 20,163,767   (8,731)   20,155,036   -   -   20,155,036   0.00% -   (1,098)   -   -   20,153,938   -0.01%
Operating loss 4,704,868   (8,731)   4,696,137   -   -   4,696,137   0.00% -   (1,098)   -   -   4,695,039   -0.02%

NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)
State educational appropriations (2,974,575)   (2,974,575)   (2,974,575)   (2,974,575)
State financing appropriations (163,794)   (163,794)   (163,794)   (163,794)
Private gifts (733,966)   (733,966)   (733,966)   (733,966)
Investment income: -   -   -
   Short Term Investment Pool and other, net (348,029)   (348,029)   (348,029)   (348,029)
   Endowment, net (159,220)   (159,220)   (159,220)   (159,220)
   Securities lending, net (25,236)   (25,236)   (25,236)   (25,236)
   Campus foundations -   -   -
Net appreciation in fair value of investments 191,887   191,887   191,887   191,887
Interest expense 400,369   400,369   400,369   400,369
Loss on disposal of capital assets 15,803   15,803   15,803   15,803
Other nonoperating expenses 9,252   9,252   9,252   9,252

Net nonoperating revenues (3,787,509)   -   (3,787,509)   -   -   (3,787,509)   0.00% -   -   -   -   (3,787,509)   0.00%
Income before other changes in net assets 917,359   (8,731)   908,628   -   -   908,628   0.00% -   (1,098)   -   -   907,530   -0.12%

OTHER CHANGES IN NET ASSETS
State capital appropriations (393,964)   (393,964)   (393,964)   (393,964)
Capital gifts and grants (245,305)   (245,305)   (245,305)   (245,305)
Permanent endowments (34,695)   (34,695)   (34,695)   (34,695)

Decrease in net assets 243,395   (8,731)   234,664   -   -   234,664   0.00% -   (1,098)   -   -   233,566   -0.47%

NET ASSETS
Beginning of year, as reported (22,404,180)   (22,404,180)   (22,404,180)   0.00% (3,600)   (3) (22,407,780)   0.02%
Cumulative effect of a change in accounting principle 41,817   (2) 41,817   41,817   41,817
Beginning of year, as restated (22,404,180)   41,817   (22,362,363)   (22,362,363)   (22,362,363)

End of year $ (22,160,785)   41,817   (8,731)   (22,127,699)   -   -   (22,127,699)   0.00% -   (4,698)   -   -   (22,132,397)   0.02%

(1) These specific changes are not considered to be reclassifications for purposes of the SAB 99 memo; rather they are routine, ongoing decisions each year on how best to present line item detail in the University’s financial statements.
(1) - (X) corresponds to "Background information on items" detailed on the next page.

Reclassifications Adjustments
 Considered and Recorded Considered and NOT Recorded

GASB Statement No. 49 - IRM 49.2
08/13/09 Exhibit 6, Page 1 of 2

Exhibit 6 - Statements of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Assets Restatement Worksheet
Background Information on Items